

GAHC010280272025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/360/2026

MARTIN URANG
S/O- LATE KAMIL URANG, VILL- FUNGDANG (ANGEL STATION AREA),
P.O.- HIDIPI, DIST- KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM- 782480

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO
THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS)
CHANDMARI GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781003

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
JORHAT NEC DIVISION
JORHAT
ASSAM- 785001

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A/E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-28

6:THE TREASURY OFFICER
BOKAJAN SUB-TREASURY
BOKAJAN
ASSAM- 78249

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Hoque, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. P. Nayak, Addl. AG, Assam
: Ms. M. Bhattacharjee, Government Advocate
: Mr. B. Chakraborty, Standing Counsel

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 30.01.2026

Issue notice making it returnable on 02.03.2026.

2. Mr. P. Nayak, the learned Additional Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6; Ms. M. Bhattacharjee, the learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent No.2 and Mr. B. Chakraborty, the learned Standing counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent No.5.

3. As all the Respondents are duly represented by their respective learned counsels, extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them during the course of the day.

4. The grievance of the Petitioner herein is that the Petitioner was initially appointed as a Muster Roll Worker on 01.01.1986 under the Executive Engineer, Dhodal Ali NEC Division, Sivasagar. Subsequently, he was regularized w.e.f. 30.09.2005. The petitioner retired on 31.03.2010

and the necessary pension papers were forwarded for sanctioning of the regular pension to the Petitioner w.e.f. 01.04.2010 but till date, no steps have been taken by the Respondents and the Petitioner has been languishing without any pension.

5. It is the case of the Petitioner that the Petitioner's case is squarely covered by the judgment and order dated 04.12.2018 passed by the learned Coordinate Bench of this Court in WP(C) No.1089/2015 in the case of ***Sanjita Roy Vs. State of Assam and Others*** and as such, the Petitioner is entitled to such benefit.

6. The Respondents herein are directed to bring on record their stand by filing their affidavits on or before 25.02.2026.

7. By way of the said affidavit, the Respondents are directed to apprise this Court as to whether the Petitioner's case is covered by the judgment and order passed the learned Coordinate Bench of this Court in the case of ***Sanjita Roy (supra)***.

8. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant