

GAHC010280272025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/360/2026

MARTIN URANG
S/O- LATE KAMIL URANG, VILL- FUNGDANG (ANGEL STATION AREA),
P.O.- HIDIPI, DIST- KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM- 782480

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO
THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS)
CHANDMARI GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781003

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
JORHAT NEC DIVISION
JORHAT
ASSAM- 785001

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A/E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-28

6:THE TREASURY OFFICER
BOKAJAN SUB-TREASURY
BOKAJAN
ASSAM- 78249

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, PWD,SC, AG (A AND E)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

30.04.2026

Heard Md. S. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner; also heard Mr. R. Dhar, learned Standing Counsel, PWD, Ms. B. Nandini, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. R. K. Talukdar, learned counsel for the Respondent No. 5.

2. Mr. R. Dhar, learned Standing Counsel submits that an affidavit has been filed.

3. The grievance of the petitioner is non-finalization of release of his pension papers.

4. From the affidavit filed by the Department, following averments are made:

“5. That the answering deponent begs to state that the pension paper and service book was submitted in originals, to the Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWD (Audit Branch), Dispur Ghy-06 (vide No. P-461/3675 dated 04/01/2011), which was thereby returned to our division by the Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWD (Audit Branch), Dispur Ghy-06 (vide no. ADT.58/2012/49 dated 09/07/2012). The same has been re-submitted, in originals, after necessary correction to the Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWD (Audit Branch), Dispur Ghy-

06 (vide no. P-461/630 dated-14-11-2013). So currently there are only photo stated copies of the pension paper and service book with us."

- 5.** From the averments made in the affidavit it is not clear as to the status of the pension proposal of the writ petitioner.
- 6.** Mr. R. Dhar, learned Standing Counsel is permitted 2 (two) weeks further time to complete his instructions as to the status of pension proposal of the writ petitioner.
- 7.** Meanwhile, the learned Accountant General will also obtain instructions as to whether any proposal has been sent from the Administrative Department i.e. PWD to the Office of the Accountant General.
- 8.** Accordingly, let this matter be listed again on 29.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant