

GAHC010280272025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/360/2026

MARTIN URANG
S/O- LATE KAMIL URANG, VILL- FUNGDANG (ANGEL STATION AREA),
P.O.- HIDIPI, DIST- KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM- 782480

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO
THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS)
CHANDMARI GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781003

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
JORHAT NEC DIVISION
JORHAT
ASSAM- 785001

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A/E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-28

6:THE TREASURY OFFICER
BOKAJAN SUB-TREASURY
BOKAJAN
ASSAM- 78249

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, PWD,SC, AG (A AND E)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 17.07.2026

Mr. R Dhar, Learned Standing Counsel, Public Works Department, Assam, submits that a Pension proposal, in respect of the Petitioner, herein, along with all requisite documents, has already been forwarded to the establishment of the Accountant General (A&E), Assam, for further processing and authorization of pension and other pensionary benefits to the Petitioner.

Mr. R K Talukdar, Learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General (A&E), Assam, submits that a proposal, on being received by the establishment of the Accountant General (A&E), Assam, the same would expeditiously be processed and the pension and other pensionary benefits would be authorized to the Petitioner, herein. He submits that he be granted 3 (Three) weeks' time to

complete the processing of the matter and issuance of a Pension Payment Order to the Petitioner, subject, however, to the condition that the pension proposal, submitted by the departmental authorities, is complete in all respects.

Registry to list this matter again on 14.08.2026, on which date Mr. R K Talukdar, Learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General (A&E), Assam, shall receive updated instructions and apprise this Court of the further developments taking place in the matter.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant